RESOLUTION NO. 7608

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, RECEIVING AND APPROVING THE PROGRAM YEAR 2014-2015 ACTION PLAN AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR THE SUBMITTAL OF SAID PLAN TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of South Gate previously prepared and submitted the Five Year Consolidated Plan, which contained an Action Plan, to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") on May 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City is required to submit an Action Plan, such that it is due to HUD by August 16, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Action Plan Update constitutes an application to HUD for Program Year 2014-15 federal funds from the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership Grant (HOME), and the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG); and

WHEREAS, the City Council did duly notice a public hearing for May 27, 2014, to hear public comment on the Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared a Consolidated Annual Action Plan Update with the participation of the South Gate Advisory Committee (CAC) and made it available for public consideration on March 26, 2009 at the City Clerk's Office and Community Development Department in City Hall; at the Chamber of Commerce Office and at the two County Public Libraries for the required thirty-day public review period; and

WHEREAS, the City published a Notice of Availability of the Action Plan and a Notice of Public Hearing on April 24, 2014 with the CAC's recommended allocations in the The South Gate Press setting the matter for public comment and City Council consideration for May 26, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2014, the City did hold a duly noticed public hearing and received final public comment on the Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby receives and approves the attached PY 2014-15 Action Plan and authorizes the execution of necessary documents by the City Manager for the submittal of said plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 24th day of June, 2014.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Henry C. Bon Henry C. Gonzalez

Henry C. Gonzalez Mayor

ATTEST:

Carmen Avalos City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)CITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7608</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on June 24, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Gonzalez, Morales, Davila, De Witt and Hurtado
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on June 26, 2014.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California